

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

U N I T E D S T A T E S ,
Respondent,

- *versus* -

MONIFA J. STERLING,
Lance Corporal (E-3),
U.S. Marine Corps,
Petitioner.

USCA Dkt. No. 15-0510/MC

N-MC CCA Dkt. No. 201400150

Date: 23 June 2015

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF

THE MILITARY RELIGIOUS FREEDOM FOUNDATION

In Support of Neither Party**

DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.

Brenna Boyce, PLLC

31 East Main Street, Suite 2000

Rochester, New York 14614

(585) 454-2000

drehkopfjr@brennalaw.com

CAAF Bar No. 20564

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
The Military Religious Freedom Foundation

June 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . .	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . .	3
LEGAL BACKGROUND.	5
ARGUMENT.	9
I. PETITIONER DID <i>NOT</i> PRESERVE THE <i>RELIGIOUS RESTORATION FREEDOM ACT</i> ISSUE WHERE SHE DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE DOD AND NAVY INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRING THAT SHE FIRST REQUEST SPECIFIC RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATIONS.. . . .	9
II. PETITIONER <i>WAIVED</i> HER RFRA ISSUE BY FAILING TO GIVE HER COMMAND THE OPPORTUNITY TO FIRST CONSIDER WHETHER OR NOT SHE WAS ENTITLED TO ANY RFRA ACCOMMODATIONS, AND IF SO, DETERMINE WHAT SUCH ACCOMMODATIONS WOULD BE.. . .	10
III. EVEN IF THE RFRA ISSUE WAS LEGALLY PRESERVED, IT DOES NOT PROVIDE PETITIONER ANY BASIS FOR JUDICIAL RELIEF WHERE THE PUBLIC DISPLAY OF THREE "SIGNS" CONTAINING A "BIBLE VERSE" IN HER COMMON, PUBLIC WORK AREA, ON A U.S. MILITARY INSTALLATION PROPERTY OF THE U.S. GOVERNMENT, IS NOT <i>PER SE</i> PROTECTED "SPEECH".. . . .	12
A. Context.	12
B. Conduct.	14
C. Symbolic Speech.	16
D. Due Deference.	17
CONCLUSION.	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.. . . .	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 721 (2009)	11, 12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	12, 14
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)	3
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	5
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	6-9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015)	14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	5, 13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	14-15
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	5-9, 14-15, 17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. Gudmundson</i> , 57 M.J. 493 (CAAF 2002)	10
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	16
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 2015 WL 832587 (NMCCA 2015) [Unpub.]	2, 3, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 72 M.J. 13 (CAAF 2013)	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	16
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1826 (2012)	10, 11

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Article III, § 2	11
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> , Religious Freedom Restoration Act..	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..	5

REGULATIONS and INSTRUCTIONS

DoD Instruction 1300.17 (2009 ed.)..	2, 4, 9, 11, 18
RCM 905..	11
Secretary of the Navy Instruction 1730.8B (2012)..	3, 4, 9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fitzkee & Letendre, <i>Religion in the Military: Navigating the Channel Between the Religion Clauses</i> , 59 A.F. Law Rev. 1 (2007)..	17, 18
Hamilton, <i>The Case for Evidence-Based Free Exercise Accommodation: Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act Is Bad Public Policy</i> , 9 Harv. L & Pol’y Rev. 129 (2015)..	3
House Report 103-88 (May 11, 1993)..	8
Mason & Brougher, CRS Report for Congress, <i>Military Personnel and Freedom of Religious Expression: Selected Legal Issues</i> , (2010)..	15, 17
Schauss, <i>Putting Fire & Brimstone on Ice: The Restriction of Chaplain Speech During Religious Worship Services</i> , Army Lawyer, (February 2013)..	14
Senate Report 103-11 (July 27, 1993)..	8, 17
